

No. 19-305

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION

MCKESSON CORPORATION; CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.; AMER-
ISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION; PRESCRIPTION SUPPLY,
INC.; DISCOUNT DRUG MART, INC.; WALMART, INC.; WALGREEN
CO.; CVS PHARMACY INC.; AND RITE AID OF MARYLAND, INC.,

Petitioners.

On petition pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) for permission to appeal from
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern
Division, Case No. 1:17-MD-2082
The Honorable Dan Aaron Polster

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Charles A. Rothfeld
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The district court’s order runs afoul of Rule 23 and Article III.....	3
B. If left undisturbed, the district court’s ruling will distort class action litigation	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) *passim*

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Alison Frankel, *Opioid MDL judge[] OKs novel negotiating class as 'likely to promote global settlement'*, Reuters (Sept. 12, 2019) 2

Francis E. McGovern & William B. Rubenstein, *The Negotiation Class: A Cooperative Approach to Class Actions Involving Large Stakeholders* (June 13, 2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3403834 5
